Pro forma sales $102.2 $52.3 $126.0 $81.8 $76.0 $438.3

PRO FORMA NET INCOME (c):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2016 June 30, 2016
September 30,

2015
September 30,

2016
September 30,

2015

$

Per
Diluted
Share $

Per
Diluted
Share $

Per
Diluted
Share $

Per
Diluted
Share $

Per
Diluted
Share

Net income attributable to Rayonier Inc. $39.4 $0.32 $109.8 $0.89 $19.7 $0.16 $163.6 $1.33 $35.9 $0.28
Costs related to shareholder litigation (d) 1.2 0.01 0.6 0.01 1.5 0.01 2.2 0.03 3.1 0.03
Gain on foreign currency derivatives (e) — — — — — — (1.2) (0.01) — —
Large Dispositions (b) — — (101.3) (0.83) — — (101.3) (0.83) — —
Expense related to the write-off of capitalized
financing costs — — — — 0.4 — — — 0.4 —
Pro forma net income $40.6 $0.33 $9.1 $0.07 $21.6 $0.17 $63.3 $0.52 $39.4 $0.31

PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AND ADJUSTED EBITDA (f)(g):

Three Months Ended
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber

New
Zealand
Timber

Real
Estate Trading

Corporate
and

other Total
September 30, 2016
Operating income (loss) $8.2 ($3.3) $6.6 $43.1 $0.5 ($5.4) $49.7
Costs related to shareholder litigation (d) — — — — — 1.2 1.2
Pro forma operating income (loss) $8.2 ($3.3) $6.6 $43.1 $0.5 ($4.2) $50.9
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 10.0 6.7 6.0 9.2 — 0.1 32.0
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — 4.3 — — 4.3
Adjusted EBITDA $18.2 $3.4 $12.6 $56.6 $0.5 ($4.1) $87.2

June 30, 2016
Operating income (loss) $11.1 $1.1 $10.0 $105.7 $0.6 ($6.9) $121.6
Costs related to shareholder litigation (d) — — — — — 0.6 0.6
Large Dispositions (b) — — — (101.3) — — (101.3)
Pro forma operating income (loss) $11.1 $1.1 $10.0 $4.4 $0.6 ($6.3) $20.9
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 10.6 3.7 6.4 1.6 — 0.1 22.4
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — 1.7 — — 1.7
Adjusted EBITDA $21.7 $4.8 $16.4 $7.7 $0.6 ($6.2) $45.0

September 30, 2015
Operating income (loss) $10.5 $3.1 ($0.9) $20.0 $0.4 ($5.3) $27.8
Costs related to shareholder litigation (d) — — — — — 1.5 1.5
Pro forma operating income (loss) $10.5 $3.1 ($0.9) $20.0 $0.4 ($3.8) $29.3
Non-operating expense — — — — — (0.1) (0.1)
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 14.4 4.2 7.0 6.3 — 0.1 32.0
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — 4.6 — — 4.6
Adjusted EBITDA $24.9 $7.3 $6.1 $30.9 $0.4 ($3.8) $65.8

F

Nine Months Ended
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber

New
Zealand
Timber

Real
Estate Trading

Corporate
and

other Total
September 30, 2016
Operating income (loss) $35.0 ($0.9) $21.4 $153.0 $1.5 ($15.7) $194.3
Costs related to shareholder litigation (d) — — — — — 2.2 2.2
Gain on foreign currency derivatives (e) — — — — — (1.2) (1.2)
Large Dispositions (b) — — — (101.3) — — (101.3)
Pro forma operating income (loss) $35.0 ($0.9) $21.4 $51.7 $1.5 ($14.7) $94.0
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 37.1 15.0 17.3 14.0 — 0.3 83.7
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — 1.8 8.3 — — 10.1
Adjusted EBITDA $72.1 $14.1 $40.5 $74.0 $1.5 ($14.4) $187.8

September 30, 2015
Operating income (loss) $34.7 $7.4 $3.8 $34.0 $0.6 ($18.5) $62.0
Costs related to shareholder litigation (d) — — — — — 3.1 3.1
Pro forma operating income (loss) $34.7 $7.4 $3.8 $34.0 $0.6 ($15.4) $65.1
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 41.4 10.9 22.2 11.1 — 0.2 85.8
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — 9.5 — — 9.5
Adjusted EBITDA $76.1 $18.3 $26.0 $54.6 $0.6 ($15.2) $160.4

ADJUSTED EBITDA GUIDANCE (g):
2016

  Guidance Prior Guidance
Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Net income $208.0 - $214.0 $45.0 - $55.0

Interest, net 33.0 - 33.2 28.5 - 29.3
Income tax expense (benefit) 2.5 - 3.5 0.5 - 1.7
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 113.0 - 115.0 104.0 - 109.0
Non-cash cost of land and improved development 10.0 - 12.0 15.0 - 17.0
Costs related to shareholder litigation (d) 2.7 - 3.5 2.0 - 3.0
Gain on foreign currency derivatives (e) (1.2) - (1.2) — —
Large Dispositions (b) (140.0) - (145.0) — —

Adjusted EBITDA $228.0 - $235.0 $195.0 - $215.0

(a) Pro forma sales is defined as revenue adjusted for Large Dispositions. Rayonier believes that this non-GAAP financial measure provides investors with useful